
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 15 January 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
S.N. Beatty 
J.R. Boughtflower 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
 

J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, H.S. Boparai, J. Button, A. Gale, 

R.V. Geach, D.L. Geraci, K. Howkins and O. Rybinski 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 21 November 2023.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Review of the Coverage of the Spelthorne Air Quality Management 
Area 
 

9 - 26 

 To note the proposed change in the coverage of the Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) and make a decision as to whether to act 
on the advice of DEFRA to reduce the coverage of the Spelthorne 
AQMA, in line with Local Air Quality Management guidance. 
 

 

6.   Approval of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
 

27 - 60 

 To consider approval of Community Infrastructure Levy funding for the 
installation of three automatic number plate recognition (ANPR) 
cameras, and a medical centre extension. 
 

 

7.   Spelthorne Design Code Project 
 

To Follow 

 To consider agreement to undertake the procurement process for the 
appointment of a consultant to support the Council in its development 
of the Spelthorne Design Code.  
 

 

8.   Draft Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 (as part of the 
annual budget process) 
 

61 - 78 

 To review and approve the proposed fees and charges for 2024-25 for 
this Committee and recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed fees and charge for 2024-

 



 

25. 
 

9.   Revenue Growth Bids, Revenue Savings Plans, Capital Growth 
Bids 2024-25 (as part of the annual budget process) 
 

79 - 148 

 To formally review and approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids, 
Savings Plan, and Capital Growth Bids for 2024-25, and recommend to 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they approve the 
proposed Revenue Growth Bids, Savings Plan, and Capital Growth 
Bids. 
 

 

10.   Appointment of Member Representative to the River Thames 
Scheme 
 

149 - 152 

 To consider the appointment of a member representative for the River 
Thames Scheme for the remainder of the 2023-2024 municipal year. 
 

 

11.   Update on Biodiversity Net Gain 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive an update on the Council’s suggested approach to 
Biodiversity Net Gain.  
 

 

12.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 
groups: 
 
Climate Change Working Group – verbal update 
 

 

13.   Forward Plan 
 

153 - 158 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
21 November 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

L. Brennan 

T. Burrell 

 

D. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M. Lee 

 

K. Rutherford 

J.R. Sexton 

J.Turner 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of L. E. Nichols) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors S.M. Doran, A. Mathur, L. E. Nichols and 
H.R.D. Williams 

 
 

56/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 05 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

57/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

58/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

59/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were no ward issues. 
 

60/23   Update on the Air Quality Action Plan  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 21 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Pollution Control 
Officer on the advice from Defra regarding the Air Quality Action Plan and the 
Air Quality Management Area. Defra had advised the Council that a new plan 
would need to be in place by May 2024. The Group Head – Place, Protection 
and Prosperity had written to Defra to explain that a consultation process 
needed to be followed and to request an extension to the deadline. 
 
The Committee queried how many air quality monitors there were in the 
Borough and were informed that there were 48 non-automatic monitors, one 
automatic one (located at Sunbury Cross), and a continuous analyser in 
Stanwell which is funded by Heathrow Airport. 
 
The Committee asked why the May 2024 deadline set by Defra would not be 
met. The Principal Pollution Control officer advised that work had begun on a 
new plan in 2022 but had paused due to uncertainty relating to the ULEZ 
expansion. There was also a requirement to complete statutory reporting to 
Defra during the same time period. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the advice from Defra regarding updating the Air Quality Action 
Plan and the Air Quality Management Area. 

2. Note the work required to complete the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 

61/23   Local Plan Update  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Service Lead for Strategic 
Planning and Enterprise, and the Group Head – Place Protection and 
Prosperity, on the Local Plan. 
 
A summary of the update is included with these minutes. 
 
The Committee queried whether the Environment Agency (EA) would be able 
to attend a future Committee meeting to discuss the flood risk issues. 
Councillor Beecher informed the Committee that he had spoken to the EA and 
been advised that they would be unable to attend any committee meetings 
due to volume of work and staffing issues. 
 
The Committee asked whether the design codes, once established, would 
apply to developers looking to build within the borough and were advised that 
was the purpose of the codes. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

62/23   Updates from Task and Finish and\or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update from the Infrastructure Delivery 
Coordinator on Local CIL funding decisions. 
 
There were no questions from the Committee on Local CIL decision. 

Page 6



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 21 November 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee received an update from the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee on the Climate Change Working Group. Councillor 
Beecher advised that the working group had discussed Sweeps Ditch, EV 
Hubs, and the use of the shared prosperity fund to assist small and medium 
enterprises to reduce their carbon emissions. 
 
The Group Head – Commissioning and Transformation advised the 
Committee that there had been instances of flooding along the River Ash. The 
EA had been contacted and had modified the flow of the river which had 
resolved the issue. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

63/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 

64/23   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Sexton, seconded by Councillor Grant and 
resolved to exclude the public and press be excluded for the following 
agenda items, in accordance with paragraph 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to 
disclose information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
 

65/23   Service Plans (as part of the 24/25 Budget Process)  
 

The Project Accountant advised that the service plans were the first step in 
the budget process and that there would be further opportunities to scrutinise 
service requirements when the draft budget was presented to committees in 
January 2024. 
 
The Committee considered the Planning Development Service Plan, 
presented by the Planning Development Manager.  
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Planning Service Plan, presented by 
the Service Lead for Strategic Planning and Enterprise.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the service plans. 
 
 
Meeting ended at 20:10 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Environment & Sustainability Committee  

 

Date of meeting 23rd January 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• As part of Spelthorne Borough 

Council’s statutory local air quality 

• This is a statutory requirement as 

advised by Defra. 

Title Review of the Coverage of the Spelthorne Air Quality 
Management Area  

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Dr Claire Lucas, Principal Pollution Control Officer, Environmental 
Health 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the proposed change in the coverage of the Air 
Quality Management Area (AQMA). 
 

2. Make a decision as to whether to act upon the advice of 
Defra to reduce the coverage of the Spelthorne AQMA, in 
line with Local Air Quality Management guidance. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Local air quality management is a statutory process introduced by 
the Environment Act 1985 (Part IV), which places a legal duty on 
all local authorities to regularly review both the current and future 
air quality within their areas. 

 

Defra have advised Spelthorne Borough Council that due to 
improvements in local air quality, the coverage of the Borough 
wide Spelthorne AQMA established in 2003 needs to be reviewed 
in line with technical guidance from Defra.    

 

To ensure that the Council complies with statutory obligations. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

management duties Defra require 

the coverage of the Air Quality 

Management Area (AQMA) to be 

reduced from the current borough 

wide AQMA on the basis of 

improved air quality monitoring 

data.  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The coverage of the AQMA must 

be reduced in line with statutory 

requirements and guidance from 

Defra.  

• To achieve Committee approval of a 

reduced AQMA boundary in order to 

progress updates the borough’s Air 

Quality Action Plan which legislation 

requir
[...]
ent to the boundary 
where traffic will travel to into the AQMA would retain the current thresholds 
and the guidance still allows the Local Planning Authority to consider 
cumulative impacts in policy and decision making. The guidance is caveated 
to allow higher thresholds to be applied for whole borough AQMAs when 
monitoring indicates compliance with statutory objectives, so in reality this is 
not a significant change from the current situation, the guidance states that 
“Where whole authority AQMAs are present and it is known that the affected 
roads have concentrations below 90% of the objective, the less stringent 
criteria are likely to be more appropriate”. 

3.9 Air quality monitoring will continue, and Spelthorne can reinstate areas back 
into the AQMA if needed in the future if air quality monitoring data 
demonstrates exceedance beyond the coverage of the revised AQMA. Annual 
reporting on the status of local air quality to Defra takes place each year, and 
as part of that process the AQMA coverage can be adjusted. This is a data 
driven process and decision making must be based upon technical data only.  

3.10 The Committee are asked to make a decision as follows;  

 Option 1 to not recommend adoption of a proposed modified AQMA 
boundary, against the advice of Defra. This Option would retain the 
existing boundary set out in Appendix 1. Figure 1. 
 

 Option 2 to recommend adoption of the proposed more conservative 
modified AQMA boundary detailed in Appendix 1, Figure 2. 

 Option 3 to recommend adoption of the proposed less conservative 
modified AQMA boundary detailed in Appendix 1. Figure 3. 

3.11 It should be noted that it is a statutory requirement, based on air quality 
monitoring data that the coverage of the AQMA is reduced. Defra have 
identified this requirement which the Council are obliged to facilitate as part of 
the organisations statutory local air quality management duties, therefore 
Option 1 is not recommended in accordance wit
[...]
public consultation 
is estimated to run in May 2024. 
 

Page 25



 
 

Updates to the AQAP post 
consultation. 

June 2024. 

Internal review of changes to the 
AQAP.  
 
Writing accompanying report in 
order to present the final AQAP to 
the Environment & Sustainability 
Committee.  
 
Presentation of the Committee item 
to Management Team.  
 

July 2024.  
 
 
July & August 2024. 
 
 
 
 
August 2024. 
 
 

Presentation of the final AQAP to the 
Environment & Sustainability 
Committee. 
 
(The Council will confirm to Defra in 
writing when the amended post 
consultation AQAP has been 
accepted for presentation at 
Committee)  

September 2024.  
 
Committee dates unpublished, 
potential election may alter 
timetable. 
 
 

Adoption by full Council  October 2024.  
 
Committee dates unpublished, 
potential election may alter 
timetable. 

 
 
 

 

Page 26



  

 
 

Environment and Sustainability (E&S) Committee  

 

23rd January 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

Title Approval of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding – 
Various 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Joanna Ghazaleh – Infrastructure Delivery Coordinator 

Ann Biggs – Service Lead for Strategic Planning and Enterprise 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Following consideration by the CIL Task Group, the following 
schemes are recommended to the E&S Committee for approval. 
The E&S Committee is asked to approve CIL funding for the 
following; 

 

 Visit Staines / Surrey Police – Installation of 3 Automatic 
Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) Cameras  
£43,189.04 (inc VAT) 

 

 Studholme Medical Centre / NHS - Medical Centre 
Extension 
£627,061 (inc VAT) 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The CIL Regulations require the Council to use CIL towards 
funding the provision, improvement, replacement, operation or 
maintenance of infrastructure required to sup
[...]
ommendation to Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee’s on this committee’s Cost Centre 
Budgets, as part of the overall budget process for 2024-25 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Fees & Charges are dealt with via a separate report. 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Formally review the proposed Revenue Growth Bids 
(Appendix B), Savings Plan (Appendix C) and Capital 
Growth Bids (Appendix D) for 2024-25 for this 
Committee. 

2. Approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids 
(Appendix B), Savings Plan (Appendix C) and Capital 
Growth Bids (Appendix D) for 2024-24 for this 
Committee. 

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed Revenue 
Growth Bids (Appendix B), Savings Plan (Appendix C) 
and Capital Growth Bids (Appendix D) for 2024-25. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This relates to the Committee Cost Centres and forms part of the 
Net Revenue Expenditure budget, often referred to as above the 
line expenditure. 

 

The approved Revenue Growth Bids (Appendix B), Savings Plan 
(Appendix C) and Capital Growth Bids (Appendix D) are an 
important operational document and form the basis of each Cost 
Centre’s budget for 2024-25.  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

 

Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has a legal obligation 
to set a balanced budget for 2024-
25 at its Council Meeting on 22 
February 2024,  

• The Committee is asked to review, 
approve the proposed Service 
Plans for each Cost Centre, which 
included the relevant Revenue and 
Capital growth bids and savings 
plans for 2024-25 as set out in 
Appendix A to D for this 
Committee. 

• As part of producing a balance 

budget, the Service Plans, and 

accompanying bids and plans provide 

the basis of the 2024-25 Budget. 

• To fulfil the
[...]
 Thames Scheme (RTS). Following 
approval by Council on 14 December 2023 for the re-allocation of Committee 
seats after a by-election, the previously appointed representative is no longer 
on the Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

1.2 The member appointed will need to attend meetings of the RTS members 
group to receive updates on the scheme’s progress and to report back to 
Committee on progress with the scheme. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The River Thames Scheme represents a new landscape-based approach to 
creating healthier, more resilient, and more sustainable communities by 
responding to the challenges of flooding, improving access to green open 
spaces and sustainable travel routes, encouraging inclusive economic growth, 
and increasing biodiversity.  The River Thames Scheme will consist of a new 
flood channel in two sections, through the boroughs of Runnymede and 
Spelthorne in Surrey. In addition, there will be increases in capacity at three 
weirs and the Desborough Cut. There will be new recreation areas for 
communities and habitat for wildlife.  

Title Appointment as member representative to the River Thames 
Scheme. 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Sandy Muirhead  Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No    

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee decision. 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Identify a member representative for the River Thames Scheme 
for the remainder of the 2023-24 municipal year.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that the Council maintains appropriate representation 
on the River Thames Scheme. 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



 
 

2.2 Further details on the scheme can be found at 
https://www.riverthamesscheme.org.uk/. The whole scheme has involved 
partnership with Surrey County Council (SCC), Elmbridge, Runnymede, Royal 
Bor
[...]
ivate 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
 

Stanwell Conservation Area Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Review of the Coverage of the Spelthorne Air Quality Management Area
	6 Approval of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding
	Appendix A - Visit Staines CIL Application Form Copy - redacted_Redacted
	Appendix B - Studholme GP Practice Application Form - redacted

	8 Draft Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 (as part of the annual budget process)
	Environment & Sustainability Fees & Charges 6.11.23
	E&S Appendix B - Statutory Fees
	E&S Appendix C - Discretionary Fees

	9 Revenue Growth Bids, Revenue Savings Plans, Capital Growth Bids 2024-25 (as part of the annual budget process)
	Appendix A - Service Plans
	Planning DM SERVICE PLAN
	ServicePlan Planning DM24.25
	STRATEGIC PLANNING SERVICE PLAN
	Service Plan -24.25  Strategic Planning_

	Appendix B - E&S Growth Summary
	Appendix C - E&S Savings Summary
	Appendix D - E&S Summary Budget by Cost Centre
	Appendix E - E&S Detailed Budget Summary by Cost Centre br code

	10 Appointment of Member Representative to the River Thames Scheme
	13 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
23 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

 

J.P. Caplin 

S.M. Doran 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillor K. Howkins (In place of P.N. Woodward) 

O. Rybinski (In place of M.J. Lee) 

 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson 

 
 

1/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

4/24   Review of the Coverage of the Spelthorne Air Quality 
Management Area  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Pollution Control 
Officer on the proposed changes to the coverage of the Air Quality 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Management Area (AQMA) in line with improved air quality measurements 
since the establishment of the AQMA.  
 
The Committee queried what the differences were between options 2 and 3 
and were advised that option 2 presented a cautious approach which retained 
coverage in the south of the borough where it was expected that there would 
be traffic growth due to the development of Shepperton Studios and the River 
Thames Scheme. Furthermore, it would have greater coverage of High 
Streets within the borough. Option 3 would retain extensive coverage in the 
north of the borough but with less precautionary coverage linked to 
development. The Committee were informed that on a practical level, the 
difference would impact planning where air quality surveys were required for 
developments of a certain size, and areas outside the AQMA would have 
different thresholds. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the proposed change in the coverage of the Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) 

2. Agree Option 2 to recommend adoption of the proposed more 
conservative modified AQMA boundary detailed in Appendix 2, Figure 
2. 

 

5/24   Approval of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Service Lead for Strategic 
Planning and Enterprise on two schemes recommended for CIL funding. The 
Committee were advised that these had been the only two bids received and 
both had been extensively debated by the CIL Task Group. 
 
The Committee queried who would be monitoring the ANPR Cameras and 
were advised that this would be done by Surrey Police. 
 
The Committee asked what measures were in place to ensure that the 
increase in number of appointments provided by the extension to the Medical 
Centre were met. The Service Lead for Strategic Planning and Enterprise 
advised that KPI’s had been agreed with the Practice Manager to 
demonstrate that the targets were being met. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Infrastructure Delivery 
Coordinator and the CIL Task Group for their work. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve CIL funding for: 

1. Visit Staines / Surrey Police – Installation of 3 Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition (ANPR) Cameras. £43,189.04 (inc VAT) 

2. Studholme Medical Centre / NHS – Medical Centre Extension. 
£627,061 (inc VAT) 

 

6/24   Spelthorne Design Code Project  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Principal Planning Officer 
(Strategic Planning) on the procurement of a Consultant to support the 
Council in the development of the Spelthorne Design Code and were informed 
that having a Design Code was now covered by legislation and was a 
requirement for all Local Planning Authorities. 
 
The Committee queried the ambitious timetable that had been set out and 
asked for reassurance that it would be adhered to. The Principal Planning 
Officer (Strategic Planning) advised that while they could not guarantee that 
the timetable would be achieved, they advised that any delays, and the 
reasons for them, would be communicated to Members. The Committee went 
on to ask about the funding for the project and were informed that government 
funding had already been secured for £45,000 and other bids were being 
submitted for all applicable funding streams. 
 
The Committee asked whether there was scope for collective learning with 
other boroughs that were also working on Design Codes and were advised 
that Design South-East were setting up a group for South-East authorities and 
that Spelthorne would be part of that. 
 
The Committee asked how the Citizens Panel would be formed and were 
advised that individuals would apply to be on the panel and would then be 
sent a questionnaire. The results would be anonymised and participants blind 
selected to ensure that a cross section of residents were appointed. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note that a growth bid for £90,000 to assist with delivering the 
Spelthorne Design Code project has been submitted 

2. Agree to undertake the procurement process for the appointment of a 
Consultant to support the Council in its development of the Spelthorne 
Design Code (in line with the draft specification as set out in Appendix 
A) 

3. Delegate permission to award the contract to the successful bidder to 
the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee and the 
Group Head of Pace, Protection and Prosperity and authorise the 
Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter into a contract with the 
successful bidder. 

 

7/24   Draft Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 (as part of the 
annual budget process)  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant on the draft 
Fees and Charges for this Committee and were advised that the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee (CPRC) had agreed that for discretionary 
fees above £25, these would be rounded up to the nearest whole pound. 
 
The Committee requested that the Solicitor send a note to all Members 
explaining the process in relation to the approval by CPRC of the change in 
Discretionary Fees and how it would apply to all other Service Committees. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee queried why some of the Statutory Fees had increased by so 
much. The Group Head of Place, Prosperity and Protection advised that for 
Planning Application fees, there was a national decision by Central 
Government to increase fees by an average of 30% in recognition that 
Planning departments had not had sufficient resourcing for a period of time 
such that the cost of running the service was not in line with the fees that were 
being charged. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this 
Committee 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25. 

 

8/24   Revenue Growth Bids, Revenue Savings Plans, Capital Growth 
Bids 2024-25 (as part of the annual budget process)  
 

The Committee considered a report form the Chief Accountant on the 
Revenue Growth Bids, Revenue Savings Plans and Capital Growth Bids 
2024-25. 
 
The Chief Account advised the Committee that the sub-totals for Appendix B 
had been omitted and informed them the figures were as follows; total amount 
of Growth Bids = £246,852, total amount of funding = £188,552, and Net 
increase of £58,300. The Chief Account informed the Committee that the 
increase in income from Planning Applications, set out in Appendix C, should 
be identified as a budget increase as opposed to a saving. The Chief Account 
further advised that as there were no Capital Bids, this could be removed from 
the recommendation in the report. 
 
The Committee queried why the budget for Watercourse and Land Drainage 
had been reduced. The Group Head of Sustainability and Transformation 
informed the Committee that this year had seen an increase in demand for the 
clearing of ditches which had been supplemented from another budget. The 
Chief Accountant advised that there was a budget of £200,000 for in-year 
Growth Bids which could be considered for this. The Committee asked who 
had decided to reduce the budget for Watercourses and Land Drainage and 
were informed that the Chief Accountant would provide a written response. 
 
The Committee queried why the budget for Planning Development Control 
had decreased and were informed that the Chief Accountant would provide a 
written response. 
 
The Group Head of Place, Prosperity and Protection queried why the Growth 
Bid of £50,000 for when the Local Plan returned to examination had not been 
included on Appendix B and were informed that the Chief Accountant would 
provide a written response. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan and for 
2024-25 for this Committee. 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids and Savings Plan for 
2024-25. 

 

9/24   Appointment of Member Representative to the River Thames 
Scheme  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation on the member representative for the River Thames Scheme 
for the remainder of the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Boughtflower proposed Councillor Attewell and was seconded by 
Councillor Howkins. 
 
Councillor Burrell proposed himself and was seconded by Councillor Beatty. 
 
Councillor Attewell removed her name from consideration. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree that Councillor Burrell be nominated as 
member representative to the River Thames Scheme for the remainder of the 
2023-24 municipal year. 
 

10/24   Update on Biodiversity Net Gain  
 

The Committee received an update from the Group Head Commissioning and 
Transformation on the Council’s suggested approach to Biodiversity Net Gain 
(BNG) and were advised that the dates for mandatory BNG were 12  February 
2024 for major applications, 2 April 2024 for small site applications, and 
November 2025 for nationally significant infrastructure projects. 
 
The Group Head Commissioning and Transformation informed the Committee 
that developers would need to provide, as part of the application process, a 
complete biodiversity metric which would highlight any lost habitat and how 
they would account for this. Developers would also need to provide a 
Biodiversity Gain plan which would mean planning could not commence until 
it had been approved. Surrey Wildlife Trust will provide expertise in 
biodiversity metrics when planning applications are received, additionally 
Surrey County Council intend to create a pool of ecologists that could be use 
by Surrey boroughs.  
 
In relation to the use of Spelthorne land to offset BNG delivery, developers 
would need to provide BNG onsite initially where possible, alternatively there 
is the option to go offsite or purchase Government statutory credits. Local 
Planning Authorities could sell Biodiversity units from its own land holdings 
but could not direct developers to use them. Potential Council owned sites, to 
be included on the register, had been identified and a paper would be 
presented to the February Committee meeting. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee queried whether the River Thames Scheme would need to 
consider BNG and were advised that it would. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

11/24   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  
 

The Committee received an update from the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee on the work of the Climate Change Working Group. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee of a report that would be presented to the 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee on 19 February 2024 on the 
installation of a Papilio 3 unit in Elmsleigh Surface Car Park. A Papilio 3 was a 
converted container that once set down and connected could provide 
charging to electric vehicles. 
 
The Committee asked whether there would be a charge for using the Papilio 3 
unit and were advised that there would be a fee but it would be competitive. It 
was further stated that it would be investigated to see whether a scheme 
could be put in place to provide residents with a discounted rate. 
 
The Committee asked where the power would come from for the unit and 
were advised that the Papilio 3 does not use as much power as an ultrafast 
charger, and that the unit has solar panels on the roof to provided additional 
power. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

12/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the forward plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee queried why the report on ‘Strategic Planning – Car Parks in 
Staines’ had no date assigned to it and were advised that the report needed 
further discussion with the Group Head Assets as to which Committee it 
should be presented to. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 
Meeting ended at 20:50 
 
Actions Arising from Meeting 
 
The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 
The Solicitor agreed to send a note to all Members explaining the process in 
relation to the approval by CPRC of the change in Discretionary Fees and 
how it would apply to all other Service Committees. 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 23 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a written response as to who had 
decided to reduce the budget for Watercourse and Drainage. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a written response as to why the 
budget for Planning Development Control had been decreased. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to provide a written response as to why the 
Growth Bid of £50,000 for whenthe Local Plan returned to examination had 
not been included on Appendix B. 
 
 
 


